RESOLUTION NO. 2013-01
'RESOLUTION -OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR
AGENCY TO THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SANTA
CLARA, APPROVING THE REPORT ON THE DUE DILIGENCE REVIEW
FOR THE LOW AND MODERATE INCOME HOUSING FUNDS OF THE
FORMER REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA
PURSUANT TO HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTIONS 34179.5 AND
34179.6
WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code Section 34179.5 requires the Successor Agency to the
Redevelopment Agency to the Oversight Board of the City of Santa Clara (“Successor Agency”) to
hire a licensed accountant, approved by the County Auditor-Controller, to conduct a Due Diligence
Review to determine the unobligated balances available for transfer to taxing entities or alternatively to
use an audit provided by the County Auditor-Controller; and
WHEREAS, Macias, Gini & O’Connell was retained by the County Auditor-Controller in accordance
with Health and Safety Code Section 34179.5; and
WHEREAS, Macias, Gini & O’Connell conducted the due diligence review of the Low and Moderate
Income Housing Funds to meet the requirements of Sections 34179.5 and 34179.6, and prepared a
Report on the Due Diligence Review for Low and Moderate Income Housing Funds, a copy of which
is attached hereto and incorporated by reference and referred to herein as “Report on the Due Diligence
Review” for convenience; and
WHEREAS, the Report on the Due Diligence Review includes, among other requirements, the
amount of cash and cash equivalents determined to be available for taxing entities; and
WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34179.6(a), by October 1, 2012, the
Successor Agency must provide the Oversight Board, the County Administrative Officer, County

Auditor-Controller, State Controller, and the Department of Finance, the results of the Due Diligence

Review of the Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund; and



WHEREAS, by October 15, 2012, for the Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund, the Oversight
Board must review, approve, and transmit to the Department of Finance and the County Auditor-
Controller the determination of the amount of cash and cash equivalents that are available for
disbursement to taxing enﬁties; and

WHEREAS, for a variety of reasons the Report on the Due Diligence Review was not completed by
the dates set forth in Health and Safety Code Section 34179; and

WHEREAS, in compliance with Health and Safety Code Section 34179.6, the Report on the Due
Diligence Review has been submitted by the Successor Agency to the Oversight Board for the
Oversight Board’s approval, and has also been submitted to the Santa Clara County Administrative
Officer, the County Auditor-Controller, the State Controller, and the State Department of Finance (the
“DOF”), along with copies of required Recognized Obligation Payment Scheduleé; and

WHEREAS, following receipt of the Report on the Due Diligence Review, the Oversight Board is
required to convene a public comment session, to be held not less than five business days prior to the
approval vote by the Oversight Board; and

WHEREAS, the Oversight Board held a public comment session on the Report on the Due Diligence
Review on January 10, 2013; received the Successor Agency’s comments, public comments, and
opinions from the County-Auditor-Controller; asked questions for clarification; and requested specific
information; and

WHEREAS, the Oversight Board held a public meeting on J anuary 18, 2013; received additional
public testimony and information from the Successor Agency and the County Auditor Controller; and

considered the Report on the Due Diligence Review.



NOW, THEREFORE, THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA DOES HEREBY

RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are incorporated into

this Resolution by this reference.

Section 2. Approval of Report on Due Diligence Review. Following its review of the Report

bn the Due Diligence Review, its consideration of public comments, its consideration of oral and
documentary opinions and information from the County Auditor Controller and Successor Agency
received before or during the public comment sessions held on January 10 and January 18, 2013, and
pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34179.6, the Oversight Board hereby approves the Report
on the Due Diligence Review set forth in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by

reference.

Section 3. Submittal to Department of Finance. The Oversight Board hereby directs staff to submit

to the Department of Finance and the County Auditor Controller, as soon as possible, this Resolution

and a copy of the Report on the Due Diligence Review set forth in Exhibit A.

Section 4. Effective Date. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34179(h), all actions taken
by the Oversight Board may be reviewed by the State of California Department of Finance, and,
therefore, this Resolution shall not be effective for five (5) business days, pending a request for review

by the State of California Department of Finance.



CERTIFICATION
1 hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a resolution passed and adopted by the Oversight
Board for the Successor Agency to the Redevelopment Agency of the City of Santa Clara at a special

meeting thereof held on the 18™ day of January 2013, by the following vote:

AYES: BOARD MEMBERS: Decker, Guthrie, Chheng and Maduli and
Chairperson Gage
NOES: - BOARD MEMBERS: Ameling and Matthews
ABSENT: BOARD MEMBERS: None
ABSTAIN: BOARD MEMBERS: None
APPROVE: ATTEST:
fﬁ{ ) ' - / j r p /? "y
J éwcg/ J é;é/j// (T T ,/;1/ o it A -
Don Gage gﬁ’ < Bernadette DeSousa
Chairperson Acting Clerk to the Oversight Board

Attachments incorporated by reference:

Santa Clara Successor Agency Due Diligence Review for Low and Moderate Income Housing Funds
pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34179.5

I'RESOLUTIONS\OVERSIGHT BOARD\2013-01 Due Diligence Review County Counsel (HCM).Docx



County of Santa Clara

Finance Agency

Counity Government Center

70 West Hedding Street, East wing, 2nd Floor
San Jose, California 951 10-1708

(408) 209-5205 FAX: (408) 2877629

Wednesday, December 19, 2012

Hon. John Chiang, State Controller
P.O. Box 942850 _
Sacramento, CA 94250

Ms. AnaMatosantos, Director
Department of Finance

915 L Street

Sacramento, CA 95814

Oversight Board for the Santa Clara Successor Agency
1500 Warburton Ave. o
Santa Clara, CA 95050

City of Santa Clara Successor Agency
1500 Warburton Ave.
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Re:  Santa Clara Successor Agency Due Diligence Review for Low and Moderate Income
Housing Funds Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34179.5

Dear State Controller, Department of Finance, Oversight Board, and Successor Agency:

We present this Due Diligence Report for the Santa Clara Successor Agency (“Agency”) in
accordance with Health and Safety Code section 34179.5. The agreed tipon procedures were
completed by Macias Gini & O’Connell, retained under contract by the Santa Clara County
Finance Agency. Management of the Successor Agency is responsible for the accounting
records.

- The information presented in this report meets the requirements of Health and Safety Code
section 34179.5 for the Low and Moderate Income Housing Funds of the Agency. The County
Finance Agency has verified all information with the establishment of assets and Habilities per
the agreed upon procedures report issued on Decerber 17, 2012, pursuant to Health and Safety
Code section 34182. .

As shown on Attachment B, the entire amount to be remitted is due to unallowable asset
transfers from the former RDA to the City and its component unit (the City’s Housing
Authority). The Successor Agency disagrees with the amount to be remitted primarily because

Board of Supervisors: Mike Wasserman, George Shirakawa, Dave Cortese, Ken Yeager, LIz Kniss .
County Execuitive: Jeffrey v. Smith

0018



Housing Due Diligence Report for the Santa Clara Successor Agency
Wednesday, December 19, 2012
Page 2 of 2

the Housing Authority has expended or committed the vast majority of the transferred cash, as
shown in the reconciliation on Attachment B. However, as explained in greater detail in the
comprehensive AUP report, these are not allowable offsets, although a portion of the amounts
‘may be recovered on future ROPS.

The amount to be remitted to the Auditor-Controller for distribution to taxing entities pursuant to
Health and Safety Code section 34179.6 is shown in Attachment B as $63,179,968 as of June 30,
2012, plus interest earned on the entire amount from June 30, 2012, through the date of
remittance.

Respectfully submitted,

Vinod K. Sharma, C.P.A.
Director of Finance

County of Santa Clara

Attachments: :
Attachment A — Agreed-Upon Procedures and Findings
Attachment B — Summary of Balances Available for Allocation
Attachment C — Asset Transfers
Attachment C1 — Description of Disbursements



City of Santa Clara, Successor Agency to the
Redevelopment Agency of the City of Santa Clara

Attachment A — Agreed-Upon Procedures and Findings
Low and Moderate Income Housing Funds

The agreed-upon procedures, as it relates to the Low and Moderate Income Housing Funds of the former
Agency and the Successor Agency, and findings are as follows:

1.

Obtain from the Successor Agency a listing of all assets that were transferred from the former
redevelopment agency to the Successor Agency on or about February 1, 2012. Agree the amounts on
this listing to account balances established in the accounting records of the Successor Agency.
Identify in the Agreed-Upon Procedures (AUP) report the amount of the assets transferred to the
Successor Agency as of that date.

Finding: We obtained from the Successor Agency a listing of all assets that were transferred from the
former redevelopment agency to the Successor Agency on or about February 1, 2012 and agreed the
assets listed to the recorded balances reflected in the accounting records of the Successor Agency.
The Successor Agency reported no assets that were transferred from the former redevelopment
agency to the Successor Agency on or about February 1, 2012 '

If the State Controller’s Office has completed its review of transfers required under both Sections
34167.5 and 34178.8 and issued its report regarding such review, attach a copy of that report as an
exhibit to the AUP report.

Finding: The State Controller’s Office has not completed its review of transfers required under both
Sections 34167.5 and 34178.8, nor issued its report regarding such review.

If this has not yet occurred, perform the following procedures:

A. Obtain a listing prepared by the Successor Agency of transfers (excluding payments for goods
and services) from the former redevelopment agency to the city, county, or city and county that
formed the redevelopment agency for the period from January 1, 2011 through January 31, 2012.
For each transfer, the Successor Agency should describe the purpose of the transfer and describe
in what sense the transfer was required by one of the Agency’s enforceable obligations or other
legal requirements. Provide this listing as an attachment to the AUP report.

Finding: We obtained a listing prepared by the Successor Agency of transfers from the former
redevelopment agency to the City of Santa Clara (City) for the period from January 1, 2011
through January 31, 2012 and noted that the former Agency transferred assets in the amount of
$136,899,997, of which $59,782,871 represented cash assets to the Housing Authority of the City
of Santa Clara, a component unit of the City. See Attachment C for the listing of the assets
transferred with descriptions of the purpose and in what sense the transfer was required by one of
the former Agency’s enforceable obligations or other legal requirements.

B. Obtain a listing prepared by the Successor Agency of transfers (excluding payments for goods
and services) from the Successor Agency to the city, county, or city and county that formed the
redevelopment agency for the period from February 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012. For each
transfer, the Successor Agency should describe the purpose of the transfer and describe in what
sense the transfer was required by one of the Agency’s enforceable obligations or other legal
requirements. Provide this listing as an attachment to the AUP report.

Finding: We obtained a listing prepared by the Successor Agency of transfers from the former
redevelopment agency to the City and noted that the Successor Agency did not list any transfers
to the City for the period from February 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012.



3.

City of Santa Clara, Successor Agency to the
Redevelopment Agency of the City of Santa Clara

Attachment A — Agreed-Upon Procedures and Findings
Low and Moderate Income Housing Funds

C. For each transfer, obtain the legal document that formed the basis for the enforceable obligation

that required any transfer. Note in the AUP report the absence of any such legal document or the
absence of language in the document that required the transfer.

Findings: As described in Attachment C, at June 30, 2012 cash in the amount of $63,179,968
was not required by enforceable obligations or other legal requirements, and therefore, should be
remitted to the County Auditor-Controller for disbursement to taxing entities. As summarized in
Attachment C1, the Successor Agency and/or the Housing Authority of the City of Santa Clara
listed obligations and expenditures in the amount of $17,716,867 representing enforceable
obligations. for the period June 28, 2011 through June 30, 2012 that may be included in future
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedules and subject to the approval by the State and the
Oversight Board. The Successor Agency applied the amount of $17,716,867 against the cash to
be remitted to the County Auditor-Controller for disbursement to taxing entities of $63,179,968
as discussed in Procedure 10,

At June 30, 2012 the Housing Authority of the City of Santa Clara has cash available in the
amount of $35,212,462 to remit to the County Auditor-Controller for disbursement to taxing
entities. See reconciliation of the cash balance available at June 30, 2012.

If the State Controller’s Office has completed its review of transfers required under both Sections
34167.5 and 34178.8 and issued its report regarding such review, attach a copy of that report as an
exhibit to the AUP report.

Finding: The State Controller’s Office has not completed its review of transfers required under both
Sections 34167.5 and 34178.8 nor issued its report regarding such review.

Tf this has not yet occurred, perform the following procedures:

A. Obtain a listing prepared by the Successor Agency of transfers (excluding payments for goods

and services) from the former redevelopment agency to any other public agency or to private
parties for the period from January 1, 2011 through January 31, 2012. For each transfer, the
Successor Agency should describe the purpose of the transfer and describe in what sense the
transfer was required by one of the Agency’s enforceable obligations or other legal requirements.
Provide this listing as an attachment to the AUP report.

Finding: We obtained a listing prepared by the Successor Agency of transfers from the former
redevelopment agency to any other public agency or to private parties and noted that the |
Successor Agency did not list any transfers for the period from January 1, 2011 through
January 31, 2012. .

. Obtain a listing prepared by the Successor Agency of transfers (excluding payments for goods

and services) from the Successor Agency to any other public agency or private parties for the
period from February 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012. For each transfer, the Successor Agency
should describe the purpose of the transfer and describe in what sense the transfer was required
by one of the Agency’s enforceable obligations or other legal requirements. Provide this listing as
an attachment to the AUP report. :

Finding: We obtained a listing prepared by the Successor Agency of transfers from the Successor
Agency to any other public agency or to private parties and noted that the Successor Agency did
not list any transfers during the period from February 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012.

2



City of Santa Clara, Successor Agency to the
Redevelopment Agency of the City of Santa Clara

Attachment A — Agreed-Upoun Procedures and Findings
Low and Moderate Income Housing Funds

C. For each transfer, obtain the legal document that formed the basis for the enforceable obligation
that required any transfer. Note in the AUP report the absence of any such legal document or the
absence of language in the doeument that required the transfer.

Findings: The procedure is not applicable. The Successor Agency did not list any transfers of
assets to any other public agency or to private parties for the period January 1, 2011 to
June 30, 2012.

4. Perform the following procedures:

A, Obtain from the Successor Agency a summary of the financial transactions of the Redevelopment
Agency and the Successor Agency in-the format set forth in the attached schedule for the fiscal
periods indicated in the schedule. For purposes of this summary, the financial transactions should
be presented using the modified accrual basis of accounting. End of year balances for capital
assets (in total) and long-term Habilities (in total) should be preséented at the bottom of this
summary schedule for information purposes.

B. Ascertain that for each period presented, the total of revenues, expenditures, and transfers
accounts fully for the changes in equity from the previous fiscal period.

C. Compare amounts in the schedule relevant to the fiscal year ended June 30, 2010, to the state
controller’s report filed for the Redevelopment Agency for that period.

D. Compare amounts in the schedule for the other fiscal periods presented to account balances in the
accounting records or other supporting schedules. Describe in the report the type of support
provided for each fiscal period.

Finding: This procedure pertains to the Successor Agency as a whole as such this procedure will be
addressed in the agreed-upon procedures report that is due on December 15, 2012, pursuant to
guidance provided by the Department of Finance.

5. Obtain from the Successor Agency a listing of all assets of the Low and Moderate Income Housing
Fund as of June 30, 2012 for the report that is due October 1, 2012 and a listing of all assets of all
other funds of the Successor Agency as of June 30, 2012 (excluding the previously reported assets of
the Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund} for the report that is due December 15, 2012. When
this procedure is applied to the Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund, the schedule attached as an.
exhibit will include only those assets of the Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund that were held
by the Successor Agency as of June 30, 2012 and will exclude all assets held by the entity that
assumed the housing function previously performed by the former redevelopment agency. Agree the
assets so listed to recorded balances reflected in the accounting records of the Successor Agency. The
listings should be attached as an exhibit to the appropriate AUP report. '

Finding: We obtained from the Successor Agency a listing of all assets of the Low and Moderate
Income Housing Fund as of June 30, 2012 and agreed the assets listed to the recorded balances
reflected in the accounting records of the Successor Agency. The Successor Agency reported no
assets of the Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund held by the Successor Agency at
June 30, 2012,



City of Santa Clara, Successor Agency to the
Redevelopment Agency of the City of Santa Clara

Attachment A — Agreed-Upon Procedures and Findings
Low and Moderate Income Housing Funds

Obtain from the Successor Agency a listing of asset balances held on June 30, 2012 that are restricted
for the following purposes:

A. Unspent bond proceeds:

i.

ii.

iii.

. Obtain the Successor Agency’s computation of the restricted balances (e.g., total proceeds

less eligible project expenditures, amounts set aside for debt service payments, etc.)

Trace individual components of this computation to related account balances in the
accounting records, or to other supporting documentation (specify in the AUP report a
description of such documentation).

Obtain from the Successor Agency a copy of the legal document that sets forth the restriction
pertaining to these balances. Note in the AUP report the absence of language restricting the
use of the balances that were identified by the Successor Agency as restricted.

B. Grant proceeds and program income that are restricted by third parties:

i

ii.

iii.

Obtain the Successor Agency’s computation of the restricted balances (e.g., total proceeds
less eligible project expenditures).

Trace individual components of this computation to related account balances in the
accounting records, or to other supporting documentation (specify in the AUP report a
description of such documentation). '

Obtain from the Successor Agency a copy of the grant agreement that sets forth the restriction
pertaining to these balances. Note in the AUP report the absence of language restricting the
use of the balances that were identified by the Successor Agency as restricted.

C. Other assets considered to be legally restricted:

i.

ii.

iii.

Obtain the Successor Agency’s computation of the restricted balances (e.g., total proceeds
less eligible project expenditures).

Trace individual components of this computation to related account balances in the
accounting records, or to other supporting documentation (specify in the AUP report a
description of such documentation).

Obtain from the Successor Agency a copy of the legal document that sets forth the restriction
pertaining to these balances. Note in the AUP report the absence of language restricting the
use of the balances that were identified by Successor the Agency as restricted.

Attach the above mentioned Successor Agency prepared schedule(s) as an exhibit to the AUP
report. For each restriction identified on these schedules, indicate in-the report the period of time
for which the restrictions are in effect. If the restrictions are in effect until the related assets are
expended for their intended purpose, this should be indicated in the report.

Finding: We noted the Successor Agency did not have asset balances of the Low and Moderate
Income Housing Fund held by the Successor Agency on June 30, 2012 and thus did not have asset
balances that are restricted.

Perform the following procedures:

Al

Obtain from the Successor Agency a listing of assets as of June 30, 2012 that are not liquid or
otherwise available for distribution (such as capital assets, land held for resale, long-term
receivables, etc.) and ascertain if the values are listed at either purchase cost (based on book value
reflected in the accounting records of the Successor Agency) or market value as recently
estimated by the Successor Agency.



B.

City of Santa Clara, Successor Agency to the
Redevelopment Agency of the City of Santa Clara

Attachment A — Agreed-Upon Procedures and Findings
Low and Moderate Income Housing Funds

If the assets listed at 7.A. are listed at purchase cost, trace the amounts to a previously audited
financial statement (or to the accounting records of the Successor Agency) and note any
differences.

For any differences noted in 7.B., inspect evidence of disposal of the asset and ascertain that the
proceeds were deposited into the Successor Agency trust fund. If the differences are due to
additions (this generally is not expected to occur), inspect the supporting documentation and note
the circumstances.

If the assets listed at 7.A. are listed at recently estimated market value, inspect the evidence (if
any) supporting the value and note the methodology used. If no evidence is available to support
the value and/or methodology, note the lack of evidence.

Finding: We noted the Successor Agency did not have asset balances of the Low and Moderate
Income Housing Fund held by the Successor Agency on June 30, 2012 and thus did not have asset
balances that are not liquid or otherwise available for distribution.

8. Perform the following procedures:

A.

ii.

iii.

iv.

ii.

If the Successor Agency believes that asset balances need to be retained to satisfy enforceable
obligations, obtain from the Successor Agency an itemized schedule of asset balances (resources)
as of June 30, 2012 that are dedicated or restricted for the funding of enforceable obligations and
perform the following procedures. The schedule should identify the amount dedicated or
restricted, the nature of the dedication or restriction, the specific enforceable obligation to which
the dedication or restriction relates, and the language in the legal document that is associated with
the enforceable obligation that specifies the dedication of existing asset balances toward payment
of that obligation. ‘

Compare all information on the schedule to the legal documents that form the basis for the
dedication or restriction of the resource balance in question.

Compare all current balances to the amounts reported in the accounting records of the
Successor Agency or to an alternative computation.

Compare the specified enforceable obligations to those that were included in the final
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule approved by the California Department of Finance.

Attach as an exhibit to the report the listing obtained from the Successor Agency. Identify in
the report any listed balances for which the Successor Agency was unable to provide
appropriate restricting language in the legal document associated with the enforceable
obligation,

. If the Successor Agency believes that future revenues together with balances dedicated or

restricted to an enforceable obligation are insufficient to fund future obligation payments and thus
retention of current balances is required, obtain from the Successor Agency a schedule of
approved enforceable obligations that includes a projection of the annual spending requirements
to satisfy each obligation and a projection of the annual revenues available to fund those
requirements and perform the following procedures:

Compare the enforceable obligations to those that were approved by the California
Department of Finance. Procedures to accomplish this may include reviewing the letter from
the California Department of Finance approving the Recognized Enforceable Obligation
Payment Schedules for the six month period from January 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012 and
for the six month period July 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012.

Compare the forecasted annual spending requirements to the legal document supporting each
enforceable obligation.



City of Santa Clara, Successor Agency to the
Redevelopment Agency of the City of Santa Clara

Attachment A — Agreed-Upon Procedures and Findings
Low and Moderate Income Housing Funds

a. Obtain from the Successor Agency its assumptions relating to the forecasted annual
spending requirements and disclose in the report major assumptions associated with the
projections.

iil. For the forecasted annual revenues:

a. Obtain from the Successor Agency its assumptions for the forecasted annual revenues
and disclose in the report major assumptions associated with the projections.

C. If the Successor Agency believes that projected property tax revenues and other general purpose
revemies to be received by the Successor Agency are insufficient to pay bond debt service
payments (considering both the timing and amount of the related cash flows), obtain from the
Successor Agency a schedule demonstrating this insufficiency and apply the following
procedures to the information reflected in that schedule:

i.  Compare the timing and amounts of bond debt service payments to the related bond debt
service schedules in the bond agreement.

ii.  Obtain the assumptions for the forecasted property tax revenues and disclose major
assumptions associated with the projections.

iif.  Obtain the assumptions for the forecasted other general purpose revenues and disclose major
assumptions associated with the projections.

D. If procedures A, B, or C were performed, calculate the amount of current unrestricted balances
necessary for retention in order to meet the enforceable obligations by performing the following
procedures.

1. Combine the amount of identified current dedicated or restricted balances and the amount of
forecasted annual revenues to arrive at the amount of total resources available to fund
enforceable obligations.

i1,  Reduce the amount of total resources available by the amount forecasted for the annual
spending requirements. A negative result indicates the amount of current unrestricted
balances that needs to be retained.

ili.  Include the calculation in the AUP report.

Finding: We noted the Successor Agency did not have asset balances of the Low and Moderate
Income Housing Fund held by the Successor Agency on June 30, 2012 and thus did not have asset
balances that need to be retained to satisty enforceable obligations. As such the procedures listed are
not applicable.

If the Successor Agency believes that cash balances as of June 30, 2012 need to be retained to satisfy
obligations on the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) for the period of July 1, 2012
through June 30, 2013, obtain a copy of the final ROPS for the period of July 1, 2012 through
December 31, 2012 and a copy of the final ROPS for the period January 1, 2013 through June 30,
2013. For each obligation listed on the ROPS, the Successor Agency should add columns identifying
(1) any dollar amounts of existing cash that are needed to satisfy that obligation and (2) the Successor
Agency’s explanation as to why the Successor Agency believes that such balances are needed to
satisfy the obligation. Include this schedule as an attachment to the AUP report.

Finding: We noted the Successor Agency does not have cash balances as of June 30, 2012 that need
to be retained to satisfy obligations on the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for the period of
July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013.



City of Santa Clara, Successor Agency to the
Redevelopment Agency of the City of Santa Clara

Attachment A — Agreed-Upon Procedures and Findings
Low and Moderate Income Housing Funds

10. Include (or present) a schedule detailing the computation of the Balance Available for Allocation to

11.

Affected Taxing Entities. Amounts included in the calculation should agree to the results of the
procedures performed in each section above. - The schedule should also include a deduction to
recognize amounts already paid to the County Auditor-Controller on July 12, 2012 as directed by the
California Department of Finance. The amount of this deduction presented should be agreed to
evidence of payment. The attached example summary schedule may be considered for this purpose.
Separate schedules should be completed for the Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund and for all
other funds combined (excluding the Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund).

Finding: See Attachment B for the results of this procedure for the Low and Moderate Income
Housing Fund. As described in Attachment C, at June 30, 2012 cash in the amount of $63,179,968
was not required by enforceable obligations or other legal requirements, and therefore, should be
remitted to the County Auditor-Controller for disbursement to taxing entities,

As discussed at Procedure 2, the Housing Authority of the City of Santa Clara has cash available in
the amount of $35,212,462 at June 30, 2012. As described in Attachment B, the Successor Agency
believes that the amount to be remitted to the County Auditor-Controller for disbursement to taxing
entities should also factor the following activities:

1) Obligations and expenditures on enforceable obligations during the period from June 28, 2011 to
June 30, 2012 that may be included in future Recognized Obligation Payment Schedules in the
amount of $17,716,867;

2) Loan disbursed from the Housing Authority of the City of Santa Clara to City / Successor Agency
in the amount of $5,900,000;

3) Balances denied by the DOF in which the City had requested to initiate the Meet and Confer
process to object the DOF’s denial in the amount of $17,060,859; and

4) Balances denied by the DOF in which the City has not requested to initiate the Meet and Confer
process but subsequently decided to object the DOF's denial in the amount of $6,907,667.

See the computation of the amount to be remitted to the County Auditor-Controller for disbursement
to taxing entities of $63,179,968 and the computation of the amount to be remitted to the County for
disbursement to taxing entities as calculated by the Successor Agency of $15,594,575 at
Attachment B.

Obtain a representation letter from Successor Agency management acknowledging their
responsibility for the data provided to the practitioner and the data presented in the report or in any
attachments to the report. Included in the representations should be an acknowledgment that
management is not aware of any transfers (as defined by Section 34179.5) from either the former
redevelopment agency or the Successor Agency to other parties for the period from January 1, 2011
through June 30, 2012 that have not been properly identified in the AUP report and its related
exhibits. Management’s refusal to sign the 1ep1 esentation letter should be noted in the AUP report as
required by attestation standards.

Finding: No exceptions noted as a result of this procedure.



REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA

ATTACHMENT B - LOW AND MODERATE INCOME HOUSING FUND ASSETS TRANSFERRED TO THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY THAT ARE
AVAILABLE TO DISTRIBUTE TO AFFECTED TAXING ENTITIES

SUMMARY OF BALANCES AVAILABLE FOR ALLOCATION TO AFFECTED TAXING ENTITIES

Total amount of assets held by the successor agency as of June 30, 2012 (procedure 5) $ -
Add the amount of any assets transferred to the city ar other parties for which an enforceable

obligation with a third party requiring such transfer and obligating the use

of the transferred assets did not exist (procedures 2 and 3) ] 63,179,968
Less assets legally restricted for uses specified by debt

covenants, grant restrictions, or restrictions imposed by other

governments (procedure 6) -

Less assets that are not cash or cash equivalents (e.g., physical assets) - (procedure 7) -

Less balances that are legally restricted for the funding of an enforceable
obligation (net of projected annual revenues available to fund those cbligations) - (procedure 8) -

Less balances needed to satisfy ROPS for the 2012-13 fiscal year (procedure 9) oo

Less the amount of payments made on July 12, 2012 to the County Auditor-Controller as
directed by the California Department of Finance -

remitted to the County

63,179,968

Reconciliation of amount per Due Diligerice Review to the amount per City of Santa Clara:

Notes

Amount to be remitted to county for disbursement to taxing entities as calculated above 3 63,179,968 Based on calculation above

Less: Obligations and expenditures subject to inclusion on future ROPS (17,716,867)  See details at Attachment C1.

Less: Loan from Housing Authority to City / Successor Agency (5,900,000)  See discussion at Attachment C1, item

’ #18. Amount represents the total loan

amount.

Less: Balances denied by the DOF in which the City has requested to initiate the Meet and Confer (17,060,859)  See details at Attachment C1.

process to object the DOF's denial.

Less: Balances denied by the DOF in which the City has not requested to initiate the Meet and (6,907,667)  See discussion at Attachment C1, item #9,

Confer process. Amount represents total remaining
encumbrance plus amount disbursed from
June 28, 2011 to June 30, 2012

Amount to be reniitted to the County Auditor-Controller for disbursement fo taxing entities per ~ § 15,594,575

City of Santa Clara ’




REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA

Attachment C - Low and Moderate Income Housing Funds
Asset Transfers to the Housing Authority of the City of Santa Clara for the Period of January 1, 2011 through January 31, 2012

Book valucof  Describe the purpose of the transfer and specify the enforceable obligation

Date of asset at date of  or other legal requirement requiring such transfer and the date of such
Asset Description Name of the recipient Transfer transfer requirement. Finding

Cash Housing Authority of the City of Santa Clara 3/8/2011 $ 59,782,871 Assets listed are subject to the Cooperation Agreement For Payment of Costs The transfors between the former Agency and the
GASB 31 Unrealized Gain/Loss Housing Authority of the City of Santa Clara 3/8/2011 1,100,684 Associated With Certain Redevelopment Agency Funded Low and Moderate Housing Authority of the City of Santa Clara on March
Agct Rec Accrued Int-Bank Housing Anthority of the City of Santa Clara 3/8/2011 69,815 Income Housing Projects, entered into between the City of Santa Clara and 8, 2011 under the Cooperation Agreement dated . :
AR Housing Ist Time Home Lo Housing Authority of the City of Santa Clara 382011 12,004,765 Redevelopment Agency of the City of Santa Clara, dated February 8, 2011, and ~ February 8, 2011 summarized are subject to review by ;
NCIP Loans Housiag Authority of the City of Santa Clara 3782011 341,182 the Assignment and Assumption Agresment (Cooperation Agresment for Payment the State Contraller’s Office (SCO). The SCO will +
Loans Receivable Housing Authority of the City of Santa Clara 3/8/2011 56,496,990 of Costs Associated with Certain Redevelopment Agency Funded Low and make the final d ination as to the enforceability of
Land held for resale Housing Authority of the City of Santa Clara 3/8/2011 7,103,770 Moderate Income Housing Projects between the City of Santa Clara and Cityof  the obligations under the Cooperation Agrecment.

Total Housing Assets Transfesred on March 8, 2011 136,899,997

Less non-liquid assets {77.117,126)

Total cash transferred on March 3, 2611 5 59,782,871

Transaction
Date Cash Balance Description

Total cash transferred from the former Agency to the Housing Authority of the
Summary of cash activity from March 8, 2011 through June 36, 2012: 3/8/2011 $ 39,782,871 County of Santa Clara (Housing Aunthority)
Less allotvable cash expenditures for the period 3/8/11 through 6/27/11 (See
3/8/11 - 6/27/11 (1,445,217) details at Attachment C1) ;

Add: Cash received by Housing Authority of City of Santa Clara 3/8/11 - 6/27/11 2,844,280 Transfer of 20% set-aside property tax increment to the Housing Authority,
3/8/11-6/27/11 687,678 Cash received on interest from cash and investments.
3/8/11 - 1/31/12 302,804 Program income received by the Housing Authority before dissolution.
Transfer of 20% set-aside property tax increment to the Housing Authority. The
6/28/11 - 6/30/12 3,085,698 Housing Authority subsequently transferred back the cash received to the Agency.
6/28/11 - 6{30/12 1,007,552 Cash received on interest from cash and investments

Successor Agency and Oversight Board approved transfer from Housing Authority
to Successor Agency on 5-22-2012 in the amount of $3,082,026 1o pay debt
sorvice payment on ROPS I due May 25, 2012 to fiscal agent. Difference between
what is on books and agenda report is due o a County crror on the tax increment

L/15/11 - remittance that was correct in August 2012. Transfer made to avoid defanlt on all
Less: Return of cash previously received by the Housing Authority of Santa Clara 1/23/12 {3,085,698) bonds.
Total cash transferred to the Authority for which an enforceable obligation with a i
3rd party requiring such a transfer did not exdist. 63,179,968 . N
Total ampunt disbursed from June 28, 2011 to June 30, 2012 (28,309,492)
Other program income and reconciling items 341,986
Deficit of cash to be remitted 1o Connty Auditor-Controller for disbursement to taxing entities at June 30, 2012 (27,967_506)

Cash held by the Housing Autherity of the City of Santa Clara at June 30, 2012 per accounting records § 35212462



REDEVELOPMENT ACGENCY OF THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA

Attachment Cl - Loy

w and Mode:
o .

vate Income Housing Funds

D of D an for thse Period of Murch 8, 2011 threugh June 39, 2012
Encumbered Encumbered | Cosh disbursed | Obligationsund | Total omount §  Amount Housing Asset
balanes per balancear | on enfy 4 xpundi i frum [subject to Meot Transfer Foumn
Cooperstion | 6302012 per subject to June 28,2011 | and Confer Obliga fions (UAT) | City's response
Agreoment dated | City's accounting|  through inclusion vn 0 June30, | with the State listed on the | ubjectionby | o HAT Form
Description of the Enfurceable Obligation 30872011 vecords Junc27,2011 | future ROPS 2012 per City ity ideotified as specific enforceable shligation Findings ROPS/ EOPS? DOF? abjection
910-9119 CIF Housing Administention and Grants to Non-Prafit Hausing Service Providers 2,436,000 2274403 | § 188,559 [ § 17943375 364982 1S = NiA 3-year coutract signed between the former Agency sud sever third parties dusing NO Objested by | Ne abjestion ta
FY 2010 with rencwable optiors for FY 2011 and FY2012, Rencwal request froa LOF -item #9 | DOF's objection
tsird parties received by the City during November 2010 for the extension for the
FY 2012 conisact tenm, Total grant amount for FY 2012 is $179.432,
| Adminisirative cost incurred before June 28, 2011 for these activilivs are
i allowable. Based on Cily's accounting records, the total sduinistrative.
cost and grants incusred before Jurc 28. 2011 was $188,559, The $428,632
admisistrative costs incurred sinee Junc 28, 2011 arc ol ¢onsidered an enforceable
obligation unless thy ate dircetly telated 1 the admiuisiration of enforerable
haousing abligations.
910-9159 CIP First Time Homeboyers Fisciug Frogeat 3,800,520 2411741 320,000 B 1,048,435 360,19 |Secondary mortgags loaus, finds obligated by Oporating | Pursaat 1o Operating Agreomsetits bebween tho former Agency and twa primary NG Objected by | Meotand
Agreamens with primary morlgage kenders, JP Morgas | morigage lenders, JI? Margan Chase (WAMU) and Neighboshood Housig DOF-item #8 |  Couder #5
Chase (WAMU) sud Neighborhood Housing Scrvices | Services Silicon Valley daled before 1/1/2011. No specific terms (length of
Silican Valley coniract or lotul amount commilled) siated on the Operating Agreentent, Ituppears
that umounl sncunbered will be dependent on projest specilic ngrectent with third
party but not the Operating Agreements. No projest specific ngreement belween
former Agency and third party Was prosided.
010-9160 aad 915-9301 CIP BAREC Senior Housing 19.995.000 8610911 - 11,666,211 11691861 036,561 {Lund scquisitinn and development of honsing subjeot to | Pursuant to Purchase and Sals Agreomant (PSA) butween Ageacy and State NO Objealed by Moot and
the Purshass and Sale Agroament butween RDA a0d CA. - [ Depactment of Guneral Servicos (State) datad July 5, 2003, the aximum purehase DOF - item #2 | Confer #1 and
Dopt. of General Services (7-5-2005), Developinent price for the Iaad sequisition was $11.684,275, The actua] dishursement for e and =6
 Agreenent batween City of §C, RDA, CA Depl. of land acquisition was $11,666.211 made during Jannary 2012, On June 18, 2007,
General Services, and Semmer hill Winchester, LLC (G~ |the Cily. former RDA, State, and a third porty entered inio a Development
19-2007). and First Ameadment to Paschose and Sale | Agrecnenl. No specitic itment smount was siated ap the Develop
[Agreement (12-13-201 1), Land transter (Grant Deed)  {Agreement. On December 13, 2011 the Housing Authority and fhe State entered
completed 12-28-201 1. Use requirement impractical iato the First Amendment to Purchase and Sale Apreement (Amended PSA) sad
withou! budget appropriations. amended the ternis of the originat agseetent. No spueific coprmitmeat amount wus|
slated on the Amended PSA. Pussuant o ths PSA Scetion 2.2, eatitfed *Agency
Cosls in Addifion to Prics”, the Agency shall be responsibie lor ult costs welating to
the translir of title and/or development f the propesty/praject. The Agency
estimated the vost tor the development of the project lo be 38 millios and included
o balanco an its Housing Asset Traustor (HAT) Form. The Departmeat of
Fiusitee has roviewed the HAT form and objeoted to the 8 million wansfer of
encumbrance for the project as stated In ils lotter dated August 30, 2012, The City
s requested 1o initinte the Meat and Conler Process vegarding this obligation
tlrougl its lotter duted September 4, 2012, The approval of this balancs fs subjeet
ta final dotsamination by 1he Stte.
910-9163 CIP Saceo Surplus Site Monsod/Sun Tomas Expressway Housing Project 4.379.000 4,539,610 9,505 - 4492 4,364,102 |Grant Decd from RDA 1o HA for aflordable honsing Porsuait (o an Agreement for Puzchase of Real Proparly betweea (lic Ageney snd NO Chjected by | Meet and
: development subject to enforceable obigation of \lic Couuty of Santa Clara {County) and the Graat Deed recorded on January 11, DOF -item #5 | Conler i3
Agreement For Parchuse OF Real Property between RDA. 2005, the Agency purchased @ property frons e County. As stated on the
and County of Santa Clara (12~14-2004) | Agreement for Purchose of Real Property between the Agency and the County. the
Caunty desied 1o sell the property la be utilized for atfordabis hausing purpose,
and the Agency expressed 1o the Counly its desire to purehase the property utifizing
its Alfordable Housing Fund. There's nolling stated in the agrecment that requires
the Agency to cominit fitnds Lor the developatent of alfordable bousing. The
|Agency did nat enterinto agreement with o third party ns of June 28, 2011,
9109172 CIP First Time Homcbuyes Progrant for Coudominfum Coversians 1,000,000 1,000,000 - - - 1,000,080 [Funds approprinted for mongage fnancing for renders | Thers wes not an execuled conlract ar agreament between the Agerey and the thind NO Objected by Mectand
displaced by candominium capversion projects. party entered into before Juns 28, 2011 in place o substantiate the Agency's DOF - item £12|  Conler#6
. abigation.
910-9182 CIP Bill Wilsen Canter - The Commons Projest - 571,501 K7 1258497 580,996 - n ond major rehabilitation of an exisling 28-unil [Pursuant ta Alfarduble Housing Loan Agreement dated April 17, 2007, the Agency NOo Objected by Meeland
DOQF - itom #4 Conler #2

apartnent focifity subject loa Pride Gamut (10-10-2006),
| AfTard House Gawit (4-17-2007), 1st Anzend (6-23~
2009). aad 2ud Amend (3-30-2010),

agceed to foan up to $3.500,000 tu the third parly, Pursuant to First Amendment to
Ike Atfordable Housing Loan Agreement duted Jnnw 23, 2009, the Ageney agrees
1o loan an addifional $§05.956 o the thixd party. Pursuant to Second Amvndment
(o the Affordable Housing Loan Agreement daled March 30, 2010, the Agency
agreed 1o losn an additional $461,609 Lo the third party, which brings the toial foan
amowntt 1o $4.767,565. Based an the Agency's secounting reconds, as of Mareh 8,
2011, the fotal loan disbursepyent made was 33,367,349 and remaining undisbursed
{oan i of $1.400.216 is idered an obligation.




REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA

Attaclunent CF - Low

d Moderate Incame Housing Funds

iption of Di: Lt Obligatious for the Period of Myl B, 2011 through June 30, 2012
Encumbered | Encumbered | Cash disbursed | Obligationsand | Total amount | Amount Housing Asset
alance per batance st | on i i Dject fo Meut Transfer Form|
Copperation | 63672012 per ubligations subject to June 28,2011 | wnd Confer Obligations FAT) 's response
Agreement dated | City's accounting| thruugh inclusion v to June 30, | with the State listed on the | objectivn by | fo HAT Form
# Deseription uf the Enforceable Oblipation 3782011 vecords June27.2011 | future ROPS 2012 per City City islentified as spocific enforeeable sbligation Tindings ROPS/ EOPS?, DOR? objection
7 [210-9186 CIP Dowatows Housing 8,300,000 7153618 - - - - [Funds appropriated for affordabie housing development o[ Thore was wot an exeeuted conlsact or agrecment berwvean the Ageucy and the third O N/A NrA
be Incaled in the University Project Arca, party cnlered into before Juns 28. 201§ in place to substantiate the Agency's
obligatien.
¥ |915.9308 CIP Downtown Housing 4,000,000 - - - = |Funds appropriated for affordable housing developient fo | There was not an exceuted contract or agrastiicil renween the Agenvy and Jhe third NO N/A WA
bo located in the Unjversity Project Arca, party entered into belors Junz 28. 2017 in placs (o substantiate the Agencys
abligation.

2 [910-9187 CIP ROEM Senior Housing Project 2525 El Camino Real 7,000,000 2639 92335 157,081 6.905.029 - [Financing for prodevelopment, fand sequisition and Pursuant io Predevolopment Laan Agreement duted Aprit 19, 2011, the Agency NO' Qbjected by | No objection to
| eonstruction vf'x 48-usit spasuent project, project agrecd (o looa up o $249,425 1o the third party, Pursiint to the Acquisition Loay DOF - itew #10{ DOF's objection
|intraduciion to Councit (Jan 12,2011}, Pride Losn Gamut [Agrecment daled July 12,201 1, the Authority agroed o loan the third party

(Apr 19,2011, Acquits Loan Gainnt (July 12.2011). 53,795,000 far site acquisitian and additional predevelopment costs. The

[AHA (fan 24, 2012). agreement alsa further comunitied the Authority o loan sdditional findsup to
£7,000,000. The Acquisition Lean Agecement was entered fnlo afier Junc 28, 208)
and does nol constifete sn enforecable abligation of the Agency.

10 |91G-918 CIP Chasitivs Housing Acquisition-Rehab Project 4.000.060 4,000,000 = - z " |Funds approptiated fot costs assosiated with acquisilion | There was nol an excented conteant of agrecinent berwesn the Agoncy and the (hird NG A NiA

and refbititation of an existisg apastment faclliy in porty eulsrsd into beforcJuine 28, 2011 it place to subsiantiats the Agency's
substandard condition. obligation.
11 {215-9300 CIP Usallocated for difference beuveen Cash and Unspenl Appropsiationy - 653,309 - - - - A [ There wns not an exceuted contrct or agrevmant betsyean the Ageucy and the third O N/A NA
party entered into befors June 28, 2011 in place ta sabstantiate the Ageney's
abligation,

12 [915-9302 CIP Purehase Old Fire Siation #6 Site Montaguc Habitat for Humunity 391,000 376,836 300 - 4833 < |Habitaf Lana Agreament with City (Augost 17, 2010) far | Pursuant loa HOME Capital Lo Agreement between tite City of Santa Clara and NO Ohjected by | Na objection fo
federa| HOME fuuding predicated an HA financing and  {the (hird party daled Angust I7, 2010, As such, this did not conslitgle an DOF - item #7 | DOF's abjection
site teansfer, Uss requi as ullorduble howsing ble abligation of the Agency. During (he period Masch 8, 2011 to Jun 28,
anpracticat without budgeled appropriations, 2011, the Agency disbursed $4433 pursvant to the 2011 Cooperation Agresment

hetween ihe City and the Agency, which is sonsidered an allowable pre-freeze
13 [915-9305 CIP Nei [ ou & by Frogram (NCIF) 1,263.950 619,393 94,254 B 470,645 | Grants to homeowmers for necded home repairs, meloding | There was noLan excouted contraet oF agreement hetween the Ageucy and fhe third NG WA WA
housing rehabilitation for handiap uecessibility. patty enlered inta befor: June 28. 2011 in place ta substantiate the Ageacy's
obligation. During the perind March 3, 2011 to June 28, 2011, the Agency
disbursed fuads pursuant ta flie Cooperation Agrecment between e City and the
Agency, which s eonsidesed an allawable pre-fresze expenditore.

14 1915-9306 CIP 1430 Ei Camino Real Housing Project Presidio 3,860,000 33,015 398,446 4,455,636 4,422,621 - |Pride Loan Gamut between RDA and CORE Afferdable  jPursuant ta Aflordable Housing Loan Agreement dated May 11, 2010, the Agency NO NIA NA

Housing LLC {5-11-10), Accisition Laon Gamut (2-8-  |agresd ia lonn up ta 5200,000 to the third party. Purswant 1o Acquisilion Loan

11, and Affordablo Housing Loan Gani (§-30-1 1), [Agceement daied February 8, 2011, the Agency agreed to laan up to 54,240,000 to
the third party. The agreementalso friher committed the Agency o loan
additional fiunds up ta a lolal (ail juclusive) maximuin o[$8.000.000, AsofJune
28, 2011, $598.446 was disbursed. The Ageucy disbursed an additional
54,422,621 during lhe perind from Ju 28, 2011 jo June 30, 2012, and remaiving
cncambered halance based on the City's scoounling record was 833,015 and these
balnnce sro considered p i hie tor fivurs ROPS,

15 [915-9309 CIF Acquisition ol City Housing 2,000,000 2,000,000 - B < = {Funds appropriated for sequisition ol four single-(3inily [ There was tot an exesuted contract or ageeement between the Aguncy nud the third NO NA NiA
liomes cutrently ownad by the City and used for party catored fnto before Juits 28, 2011 i placo to substantiute the Agency's
[affordablo housing purposes hrough exisling lease obliation.

16 [CitiMorgage FTHB vverpayment - 50,000 - ~ - = [Unidentitied ovespayiunent by Cigi Morigage v Firsl Tiime | There was ot an executed contract o5 agreament between the Ageucy and the thicd NO Nia A
Home Buyer Progsam. Overpayment by Cit Mongoge | party catored fnto before June 28, 2011 in place to substautinte the Agency's
made 10 RDA Housing tade via wire on 2/57/08 ond this  [obligation. Based o the City's nssertion aad the decunents provided, the (hird
obligalion needs la be resolved and refinded. party overpaid S50.000 fo lhe lonmer Agency in August 2008 and as of (he repost
Invesligation process is on going with Cili Mortgage. date, the investigation is still fn process.

17 |Accounts Payable - 45 - - - - |NA Theee wasnot an execuled contract or agreement between the Agency and Lhe third NO NiA N/A

party entered o before June 28. 2011 fin phce to substaniiate Lhe Agency's

obligation.




REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA

Attachment C1 - Low and Moderate Inconte Housing Funds

of Di: and

Tov the Period of March 8, 2011 througl: Juse 30, 2012

Encombered | Encumbered | Cosh disbursed | Obfigations aad | Total smonnt | Amouar Housing Asset
batance per balnceat | o bl pendi Bject to Meet Transter Form
Cooperation | G/30201Zper | hligations subjectte | Junez8,2011 | and Confer Obligntions (HAT)  [City's cesponse
Agreement dated | Cly's scvountingl  through iuclisionon | toJune30, | with the State listed on the | vbjectionby | to HAT Form
[ Deseription of the Ohti 382011 records June27,2011 | futare ROPS 212 per City City identified ns specific obipation Findings ROPS/ EOPS? DOR? objection
I8 |Loa from Housing Authorily tn City/ Suscessor Agency’ B 3384422 B - 2515578 = [ Thie muenat of tho City Advance shall be determised |On May 28, 2012, the Oversigi Board appeoved a foan from the Housing O NiA NIA
hased on the cash flow shorfall of e Sucsessor Ageney |Anthority 1o the City/Successar Agency for up tn $3.9 willion 10 pay ihe
and shall be made at such tines a3 1o casurs thal payment |cnforceable abligations of the Successor Agency. As of June 30,2012, $2.515.578
due by e Snceessor Agency aré made in a timely [shicn. | was disbursed lo the City/Suecessor Ageacy. As of the report date, the full
Loan ap lo §5.9M Lrom Housing Authority fo Citylo |$5,900,000 approved loon amotal was disbursed to the City/Succzssor Agency fo
Stccessor Agency approved by Succassor Agency and  fpay for enfareeable obligations per City's assortion. The Josn disbursement is not
Oversight Board on 5-22-2012 . Loan 1o avoid default on{cansidered an enforceable obligation for housing, but instead represents a cash fos
all TABs for May 2012 payieat. Also, loan was used lo{foas fram the Housing Authority to the City/Successor Agency. The Successor
make gue-up paymeot ta Cousty Audilor-Controllerin  |Agencys dishursement of the cash received through this loan will be considered
July 2012 and balance ta beused for Nov 2012 TAB debt [allowahle for usage of the non-housing assets given thot it's used to pay coforeeshle
payments. obligatians listed on (he ROPS. The repayment of this lomn was disallowed by DOF|
sn ROFS 1IL.
Tatal S 58829470 & 4LLI2d6) & (445217 § 17716867 § 38509497 § 17060859




